

SC90463

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

BRINKER MISSOURI, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review From  
The Administrative Hearing Commission,  
The Honorable Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr., Commissioner

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Missouri Bar No. 50387  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Telephone No. (573) 751-1800  
Fax No. (573) 751-0774  
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The Commission Correctly Held that Chili’s is Not Entitled to a Use Tax Exemption for Its Equipment Because the Strictly Construed Meaning of “Manufacturing, Mining, Fabricating or Producing” as well as “Manufacturing, Mining or Fabricating Plants” Does Not Include the Preparation of Food and Soft Drinks at a Restaurant – Responding to Appellant’s Point I. .... 9

A. The Plain Language of § 144.030.2(4)-(5) – Strictly Construed – Cannot Make Chili’s Into a Manufacturing or Food and Drink Producing Plant..... 10

B. The Surrounding Statutory Context Supports the Commission’s Interpretation..... 15

C. An Interpretation that Produces an Absurd and Illogical Result Should be Rejected..... 18

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| D.  | The Commission and Courts Throughout the<br>Country Have Uniformly Rejected Similar Efforts<br>to Broadly Construe a Manufacturing Exemption. ....  | 21 |
| 1.  | The prior Commission decision rejecting<br>restaurants as manufacturing or food and<br>drink producing plants. ....   | 22 |
| 2.  | Numerous states have issued decisions<br>similar to the Commission’s decision<br>concerning restaurants. ....   | 23 |
| 3.  | The cases cited by Chili’s do not support<br>their broad interpretation of the statute. ....  | 27 |
| II. | The Commission Correctly Held that the Use of<br>Furniture and Reusable Items in a Restaurant are<br>Subject to Use Tax and Not Excluded as a Supposed<br>Resale of Those Items to the Customer – Responding to<br>Appellant’s Point II. .... | 31 |
| A.  | Reusable Items in a Restaurant are Subject to Use<br>Tax and Not Excluded Under the Exclusion for<br>Sales or Resales to Customers. ....  | 32 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| B. | Caselaw Supports the Conclusion that Reusable<br>Items in a Restaurant are Not Being Sold or Resold<br>to Customers. .... | 37 |
| 1. | One line of cases establishes that a resale<br>occurs when the customer takes possession of<br>the item.....              | 38 |
| 2. | A second line of cases establishes a resale<br>when the customer pays more for the use of<br>the item.....                | 41 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 45 |
|    | Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b)-(c) .....   | 45 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,*

--- S.W.3d ---, 2010 WL 623653, (Mo. banc Feb. 23, 2010)..... 9, 10, 19

*Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*

916 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1996) ..... 37, 39, 40

*Al-Tom Invest. v. Dir. of Revenue,* 774 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. banc 1989) ..... 29, 30

*Am. Healthcare Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*

984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 9

*Az. Dept. of Revenue v. Blue Line Distrib., Inc.,*

43 P.3d 214 (Az. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 25

*Bachtel v. Miller County Nursing Home Dist.,*

110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 16

*Brambles Indus. v. Dir. of Revenue,* 981 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 40

*Branson Properties, USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,*

110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 14

*Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.,* 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 9

*Chase Hotel, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,* No. RS-80-0042

(Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, July 28, 1982)..... 33, 34

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Concord Publ'g House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i><br>916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996) .....                      | 27, 28     |
| <i>Dir. of Revenue v. Armco, Inc.,</i> 787 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1990) .....  | 10, 13, 32 |
| <i>Drury Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> No. 95-000870 RV<br>(Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n, October 8, 1996) ..... | 34         |
| <i>DST Sys., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 43 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2001) .....                                      | 28         |
| <i>Golden Skillet Corp. v. Va.,</i> 199 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 1973) .....  | 26, 27     |
| <i>Great S. Bank v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 269 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. banc 2008) .....                                       | 14         |
| <i>Hearst Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 779 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1989) .....                                       | 11         |
| <i>HED, Inc. v. Powers,</i> 352 S.E.2d 265 (N.C. App. 1987) .....  | 27         |
| <i>Hudson Foods, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 924 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. banc 1996) .....                                 | 28         |
| <i>ICC Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 290 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. banc 2009)                                     | 32         |
| <i>In re Burger King, Inc. v. State Tax Comm'n,</i><br>416 N.E.2d 1024 (N.Y. App. 1980) .....                      | 24         |
| <i>Jackson Excavating Co. v. Admin. Hearing Comm'n,</i><br>646 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. 1983) .....                          | 28         |
| <i>Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i><br>32 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2000) .....                | 40, 41     |
| <i>Kansas City v. Manor Baking Co.,</i> 377 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. 1964) .....                                       | 24         |
| <i>King v. Nat'l Super Markets,</i> 653 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. banc 1983) .....   | 38         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ky. Bd. of Tax Appeals v. Brown Hotel Co.</i> , 528 S.W.2d 715 (Ky. 1975).....  | 33     |
| <i>Marriott Family Restaurants, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal<br/>of New York</i> , 570 N.Y.S.2d 741 (N.Y. App. Div., 1991) ..... | 25     |
| <i>McDonald’s Corp. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 563 P.2d 635 (Okla. 1977).....   | 23, 24 |
| <i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,<br>733 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. banc 1987) .....  | 10     |
| <i>Roberts v. Bowers</i> , 162 N.E.2d 858 (Ohio 1959) .....  | 26     |
| <i>Ronnoco Coffee Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,<br>185 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. banc 2006) .....                                     | 43, 44 |
| <i>Sipco, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1994) .....   | 39     |
| <i>Souffle, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , No. 92-001068 RV<br>(Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, June 7, 1993) .....                    | 30     |
| <i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,<br>182 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2005) .....                                   | 28     |
| <i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) .....   | 10     |
| <i>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</i> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) .....   | 9, 15  |
| <i>State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan</i> ,<br>271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) .....                                | 9      |
| <i>State v. Payne</i> , 250 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....   | 13     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Weather Guard, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>                                     |        |
| 746 S.W. 2d 657 (Mo. App. 1988) .....  | 42, 44 |
| <i>Wendy's of Mid-Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> No. RS-79-0222            |        |
| (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n, July 22, 1982) .....                                   | 22, 28 |
| <i>Wilson &amp; Co., Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 531 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. 1976) ..... | 15     |
| <i>York Steak House Sys., Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue,</i>                           |        |
| 472 N.E.2d 230 (Mass. Supreme Judicial Court, 1984).....                           | 25     |

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

|                       |               |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| § 114.030.2(12) ..... | 29            |
| § 144.010.1(10) ..... | 36            |
| § 144.011.1(10) ..... | 35            |
| § 144.011.1(11) ..... | 34, 35        |
| § 144.014.....        | 16            |
| § 144.014.2.....      | 16, 17        |
| § 144.020.1(1) .....  | 24            |
| § 144.020.1(6) .....  | 17, 24        |
| § 144.030.....        | 20            |
| § 144.030.2.....      | <i>passim</i> |
| § 144.030.2(1) .....  | 16, 17        |

|                          |                |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| § 144.030.2(2) .....     | 29, 30         |
| § 144.030.2(4) .....     | 14, 23, 28     |
| § 144.030.2(4)-(5) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| § 144.030.2(5) .....     | 6              |
| § 144.030.2(7) .....     | 18             |
| § 144.030.2(40) .....    | 16             |
| § 144.054.2.....         | 19, 20         |
| § 144.605.....           | 8              |
| § 144.605(7) .....       | 36, 37, 44, 45 |
| § 144.610.1.....         | 32             |
| § 144.615(6) .....       | 32, 36         |
| Chapter 144.....         | 16             |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 12 CSR 10-111.010(2) .....                               | 11 |
| 12 CSR 10-111.010(2)(E)(ii).....                         | 15 |
| 12 CSR 10-111.010(4) .....                               | 11 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... | 13 |
